•  each of our directors and executive officers;

 •  each person known to us to beneficially own more than 5% of our ordinary shares; and

 •  each selling shareholder.

The calculations in the table below are based on 120,817,312 ordinary shares issued and outstanding as of the date of this prospectus and
120,817,312 ordinary shares outstanding immediately upon the completion of this offering.

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of the SEC. In computing the number of shares beneficially
owned by a person and the percentage ownership of that person, we have included shares that the person has the right to acquire within 60 days of this
offering, including through the exercise of any option, warrant, or other right or the conversion of any other security. These shares, however, are not
included in the computation of the percentage ownership of any other person.

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned

Prior to This Offering
Ordinary Shares being
Sold In This Offering

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned
After This Offering

   Number   % †   Number   %†   Number   %†
Directors and Executive Officers:(1)

Yiding Sun   1,650,000   1.4   330,000   0.3   1,320,000   1.2
Chelsea Qingyan Wang   *   *   162,917   0.1   *   *
Sally Xue Yuan   *   *   226,423   0.2   *   *
Jiandong Lu   *   *   —   —   *   *

All directors and executive officers as a group   2,423,717   2.0   719,340   0.6   1,704,377   1.6

Principal and Selling Shareholders:
Bain Capital Rise Education IV Cayman Limited(2)   84,700,000   70.1   12,729,192(3)   5.3   71,970,808   67.4
Yiding Sun   1,650,000   1.4   330,000   0.3   1,320,000   1.2
Chelsea Qingyan Wang   *   *   162,917   0.1   *   *
Sally Xue Yuan   *   *   226,423   0.2   *   *
Qingling Zhu   *   *   280,000   0.2   *   *
Lili Yang   *   *   200,000   0.2   *   *
Kexin Zhao   *   *   71,468   0.1   *   *

* Less than 1% of our total outstanding shares.
† For each person and group included in this column, percentage ownership is calculated by dividing the number of ordinary shares beneficially

owned by such person or group, including shares that such person or group has the right to acquire within 60 days after the date of this prospectus,
by the sum of (i) 120,817,312 which is the total number of ordinary shares outstanding as of the date of this prospectus, and (ii) the number of
ordinary shares that such person or group has the right to acquire beneficial ownership within 60 days after the date of this prospectus.